First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 21st March 2014 at 5:00 pm.

# No. S 203

# INTERNATIONAL ENTERPRISE SINGAPORE BOARD ACT (CHAPTER 143B)

# INTERNATIONAL ENTERPRISE SINGAPORE BOARD (ASSIGNMENT OF FUNCTIONS) NOTIFICATION 2014

#### ARRANGEMENT OF PARAGRAPHS

Paragraph

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Additional function

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 5(2) of the International Enterprise Singapore Board Act, the Minister for Trade and Industry hereby makes the following Notification:

## Citation and commencement

**1.** This Notification may be cited as the International Enterprise Singapore Board (Assignment of Functions) Notification 2014 and shall come into operation on 1st April 2014.

## Additional function

**2.** The Minister for Trade and Industry hereby assigns to the International Enterprise Singapore Board the additional function of collecting, compiling and analysing particulars and information furnished under the Regulation of Imports and Exports Act (Cap. 272A) or any regulations made thereunder, and —

- (*a*) providing any of its collection, compilation or analysis to a department or division of the Ministry of Trade and Industry which
  - (i) is involved in policy formulation or review; and
  - (ii) reasonably requires the collection, compilation or analysis for such policy formulation or review; or

(b) publishing any of its collection, compilation or analysis in such form as will not identify, and will not be reasonably capable of being used to identify, any person to which the particulars or information relate.

Made this 14th day of March 2014.

OW FOONG PHENG Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Trade and Industry, Singapore.

[31/3-1-20-International Enterprise Singapore Board Act.; AG/ LLRD/SL/143B/2010/2 Vol. 1]